inaccodancewith A R A -y S s e
Rule 3 60 of the AMZZ . J
Insoivency {England @

hre e Notice of move from administration to creditors’ | Companies House

e naoes  voluntary liquidation

<
]
i
o
}_
<
@ 02/12/2017 #225
COMPANIES HOUSE
u Company details
a2 3 Filling in thts form
Company number 10 ! 8 50 W’?FE  Please complete in typescript or in
Company name i full | GB Energy Supply Limited bold black capitals
{
Court details
Court name ’—High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry
Coutcasenumber 1 11 .2 7 [2f0f1{e] © ~ [ [ [ |
Administrator's name
Full forenamefs) [Fraﬂms Graham
Surname ’ Newton
u Administrator's address
Building name/number | Bth Floor Central Square
Street I 29 Wellington Street
I
Post town | Leeds
County/Region [
Postcode ﬂ_ I:é, h I ! 1 D lrf i—_
Country ’

04/17 Version 1.0



AM?2?2

Notice of move from adminsstration to crediters” voluntary liguidation

B

Administrator's name ©

Full forename(s)

Surname

Antony

(Nygate

‘@ Other administrator

Use this section to telf us about

another administrator

Administrator’s address @

Building name/number

‘ 55 Baker Street

Street F
Post town (London

County/Region l_

Postcode mh—mfﬁ?m’—‘

oty | i

| @ Other administrator
-1 Use thus section to tell us about

another administrator

Appomtorlappllcant s name

Gwe the name of the person who made the appomtment of the
administration application.

a}orename(s}

Surname

nﬂ_uke

| Watson

s |}

Proposed liquidator’s name

Full forename(s)

 Francis Graham

Surname

Insolvency practitioner
number

| Newton

o3 rof [T

Proposed liquidator's address

Building nameinumber fﬁth Floor Central Square

Street | 29 Wellington Street
]
Post town ﬁ_eeds B
County/Region I‘
Postcode (L[S |1 [4[D[L]
Country (

04/17 Version 1.0



AM22

Notice of move from administration to credrtors’ voluntary liguidation

m Proposed liquidator's name ®
Full forename(s) | Antony @ Other liquidator

Rl Use thss section te tell us about
Surname | Nygate anather liquidator
Insolvency practitioner | g ’?EAE 7 | |—-’ |7
number
m Propased liquidator’s address®

Building name/number | 55 Béier Street

©Other liquidator
Use thes section to tell us about

Street I[ another hiquidator.
-
Post town | London
County/Region |
Postcode WTU!_F—E u rﬁ—
Country
Period of progress report
From date lols Bls 2lol1ls T
wan 7 A (oot [T f
Final progress report
| have attached a capy of the final progress report
|
m Sign and date
Administrator’s i Signature

signature E)( / 4“ ‘/ / - X
i [aleli[7

; -

m

Signaturedate |9

Q04/17 Version 1.0




AM22

Natice of meve from administration to creditors’ voluntary liquidation

B Presenter information

n important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| Lontacl namhe

Francis Graham Newton
BDO LLP '

[ Company name

|
i
|

Address

6th Floor Central Square
29 Wellington Street

S leeds

{ County/Reyon

WTEFFWFFT_

Telephare

01512 374 500
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

1 The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[1 You have attached the required documents.

OJ You have signed and dated the form.

@ Where to send

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshause.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

Thus farm has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 version 1.0



GB Energy Supply Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 06/06/2017
of Affairs To 17/11/2017 To 17/11/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property Licence to Occupy NIL 2,654.80
8,500.00 Fumiture & Fittings & IT Equipment NIL 8,500.00
Uncertain Intangible Assets NIL NIL
Uncertain Security Deposits 8,560.66 38,821.96
1,550,000.00 Debtors & Accrued income NiL 1,55G,000.00
Uncertain Book debts 251,973.82 331,195.38
Uncertain Prepayments 85,371.20 85,371.20
Uncertain Accrued income - Former Customers NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund 1,326,331.26 1,326,331.26
90,900.00 Renewable Obligation Certificates NIL 117,917.50
2,507,081.00 Cash at Bank NIL 2,552,081.15
Preference Payment 75,000.00 75,000.00
1.00 Business Name NIL 1.00
1.00 Business Rights NIL t.00
Interest Gross 710.04 1,889.74
1,800,000.00 Cash in Transit NIL 1,469,897.55
Misc Refunds 5,092.77 10,034.53
Hospitality Package 1,500.00 1,500.00
1.00 Goodwill NIL 1.00
1.00 Intellectual Property NIL 1.00
1.00 Customer Records NIL 1.00
197,743.00 Forward Commaodity Contracts N 220,861.79
1,754,539.75 7,792,061.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property - Rent NIL 1,900.00
Joint Administrators’ Pre-app Fees NIL 90,186.55
Joint Administrators' Pre-app Disb NIL 1,226.48
Administrators’ Fees 60,000.00 60,000.00
Administrators’ Disbursements 6,692.87 6,692.87
Debt Cotlection Agents' Fees 86,278.74 108,478.74
NFPAS Limited NIL 1,262.50
Agents’ Fees NIL 2,085.00
Agents' Disbursements NIL 96.00
Legal Fees (Pre-appointment) NIL 72,426.00
Legal Disbursements (Pre-appointment NIL 1,445.66
Customer information and Billing Costs NiL 2,530.00
Stationery & Postage 329.09 715.46
PR Costs NIL 101.01
Storage Costs 214.50 214.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 22B.08
Sundry Expenses 1,000.00 1,000.00
Insurance NIL 165.00
Legal Fees 36,788.00 67,484.00
Legal Disbursements (8.33) 45.85
Bank Charges 25.00 25.00
Room Hire NIL ... ___250.00
(191,319.87) (418,578.70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Service 734.01 734.01
(1,600.00) Pension Contributions NIL NiL

Page 1 0f 2

IPS SQL Ver, 2012.10

From 06/12/2016

22 Novembher 2017 12:03



GB Energy Supply Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 06/06/2017 From 06/12/2016

Statement
of Affairs To 17/11/2017 To 17/11/2017
(734.01) (734.01)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{14,437,864.00) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL NiL
(6,020,404.00) Renewable Obligations NIL NIL
{1,662,003.00) Accruals NIL NIL
(500,000.00) Shareholder loans NIL NIL
{21,299.00} Unsecured PAYE/NIC NIL NIL
{858,624.00} Feed in Tariff NIL NIL
(9,043.00) Climate Change Levy NIL NIL
(14,309,508.00) Customer Accounts in Credit NIL NIL
NiL NiL
DISTRIBUTIONS
{1,000.00) Ordinary Shareholders NI L NIL
NIL NIL
(31,667,116.00) 1,562,485.87 7,372,749.15
REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT 7,518.29
Floating Current Account 595,381.62
Debtor Realisations Account 269,917.06
Treasury 3 months 18.10.17 to 18.01.1 6,500,000.00
Output VAT {67.82)

7,372,749.15

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver, 201210 22 November 2017 12:03



Tel: +44 (0)151 237 4500 5 Temple Square
B D O Fax: +44 (0)151 237 4545 Temple Street
www. bdo.co.uk Liverpool

TO ALL CREDITORS 1 December 2017

Our Ref: GBENERGY/C2/FGN/RT

Piease ask for Rebecca Thompson
Tel: 0151 237 4472
Email: BRCMT@bdo.co.uk

Dear Sirs

GB Energy Supply Limited - In Administration (‘the Company’)

Registered Number: 08500842

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry No 1127 of 2016

We refer to our appointment on 6 December 201¢é and now provide our final progress report in
respect of this Administration.

Please note that we do not intend to report in detail on matters previously disctosed. This report
should therefare be read in conjunction with our previous reports.

Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account

Enclosed is a summary of our receipts and payments account for the period 6 June 2017 to 17
November 2017 (‘the Reporting Period’) and the cumulative position as at 17 November 2017,
showing & balance in hand of £7,372,749.

The receipts and payments are largely self-explanatory but a summary of the salient matters and
key movements are provided below.

Security deposits

A further security deposit of £8,561 has been collected in the Reporting Period from EMR
Settlement Limited. The level of future realisations from this source is uncertain at this stage.

Book debts
A further £251,974 has been collected in the Reparting Period.
Book debts collected now total £331,195 (after accounting for VAT at 5%).

There are ¢2,500 customer accounts totalling approximatety £165,000 which remain outstanding.
We are currently considering the options available with regards to these debts.

Prepayments

The Cormpany had made prepayments of £211,898, which related primarily to computer systems,
metering costs and advertising costs which will not be recovered.

2y
Y
5



|IBDO

We have successfully recovered £85,371 from EMR Settlement (Low Carbon CC) in the Reporting
Period.

We do not anticipate realising any further prepayments.

Miscellaneous refunds

A miscellaneous refund of £5,093 has been received in the Reporting Period.

Hospitality package

We engaged agents, Richmond Asset Advisory (“RAA”), to market and dispose of the Company's
Open Golf hospitality package. A sale was subsequently completed in the Reporting Period for
£1,500 plus VAT.

VAT refund

Following our appointment, we contacted HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC™) with a view to
recovering VAT. However, in order to secure the release, HMRC requested that we provide them
with various documents from the Company's records to substantiate the VAT refund and

calculations,

Following protracted correspondence with HMRC, we successfully recovered £1,326,331 (after
the deduction of PAYE/NIC liabilities due from the Company to HMRC of £22,888).

Preference payment

We identified a preference payment made by the Company prior to our appointment.

An agreement was reached in full and final settiement of the preference claim. In accordance
with the terms of the settlement agreement, £300,000 will be paid to us in four equal
instalments of £75,000.

The first instalment has been received in the Reporting Period and the balance of funds
{£225,000) will be paid in three equal instalments on 30 November 2017, 31 January 2018 and 31
March 2018,

We can confirm that the second instalment has been received but is not shown in our receipts
and payments account as it was received outside of the Reporting Period.

GB Metering Services Limited (“GBMSL")
The Company is the sole shareholder of GBMSL.

On appointment, it was our understanding that GBMSL was a dormant non-trading company.
However, creditors informed us that GBMSL had commenced trading in October 2016,

On investigation, it was apparent that whilst GBMSL had commenced trading and had entered
into contracts with certain suppliers, it did not have a bank account and the costs associated
with GBMSL trading were being met by the Company. No trading records were being maintained
for GBMSL and there was therefore no financial information available.



|IBDO

Notwithstanding the lack of trading information, we attempted to realise value for the
Company’s shares in GBMSL.

Details in respect of GBMSL was shared with several parties who had expressed an interest in the
Company. Of these parties, only ene entity subsequently expressed an interest in GBMSL’s
shares.

We subsequently identified a further three parties who, on signing Non-Disclosure Agreements,
were all provided with additional information in respect of GBMSL. Three offers were received
for the share capitat of GBMSL. However, these offers were withdrawn following due diligence
with parties stating that the lack of trading records and the uncertainty around GBMSL’s
liabilities was a concern.

GBMSL’s sole director resigned on 6 February 2017 and GBMSL was subsequently dissolved on 8
August 2017, following its failure to file a confirmation statement within the statutory
timeframe.

Having explored all available options, we concluded that there is no cost benefit to the
Company's creditors in restoring GBMSL for the following reasons:

Lack of trading information;

An inability to quantify liabilities;

Withdrawal of offers from interested parties;

The reguirement to appointment a director to the company; and

The costs that would be incurred in restoring the company to the Registrar of Companies
and transacting a sale.

There will therefore be no realisation in respect of the Company’s shareholding in GBMSL.
Other

Bank interest of £710 has been received in the Reporting Period.

Total bank interest of £1,890 has been received in the Administration.

Payments

Debt collection fees

We have paid £86,279 plus VAT in the Reporting Period in respect of debt collection fees.
Fees totalling £108,479 plus VAT have been paid in the Administration,

Agent’s fees

RAA have outstanding costs of £575 relating to the marketing and disposal of the Company’s

hospitality package. This will be paid as an expense in the Liguidation of the Company (detailed
later in this report).



|IBDO

Legal fees

Addleshaw Goddard LLP (“AG”) have been paid legal fees totalling £36,788 plus VAT in the
Reporting Period.

AG’s costs relate to time incurred by them in assisting us with the investigation of the
preference payment and preparing/reviewing the settlement agreement with the connected
party and considering the validity of a claim from Co-Operative Energy Limited (“Co-Op™)
(detailed later in this report).

in addition to the above, AG have outstanding costs of £12,764. This will be paid as an expense
in the Liquidation of the Company (“CVL”).

Future of the Company

The statutory purpose of the Administration has been achieved and as a result we are now taking
the necessary steps to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation.

investigations

We have a duty to investigate the affairs of the Company and also the conduct of the directors
and, in respect of the latter, to submit a confidential statutory report to the Secretary of State.
We confirm that we have submitted our confidential report to the Secretary of State.

We have completed our review of the Company’s affairs and, at this point in time, subject to no
further information being brought to our attention, concluded that there are no further matters
for investigation.

Prospects for creditors

Secured

There are no secured creditor claims against the Company.

Preferential creditors

The only preferential claim that we are aware of is unpaid pension contributions which were
estimated to be cL1,600.

Since our previous reports, preferential claims totalling £734 have been received, agreed and
paid in full,

Prescribed Part
Under Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986, where after 15 September 2003 a company has
granted a floating charge to a secured creditor, a proportion of the net property of the company

must be made available purely for the unsecured creditors.

The Company had not granted a floating charge to any creditor, and consequently, there is no
Prescribed Part.



|IBDO

Unsecured creditors

We have received claims from unsecured creditors totalting £32,334,053, none of which have
been admitted for dividend purposes.

This includes a claim recently submitted by Co-Op for c£15.5m,

Given the quantum and nature af the claim received from Co-Op, and the fact that there is no
prior legal precedence for this type of claim, we will carefully consider the validity of this claim
and, if necessary, apply to Court for clarification.

We currently estimate that an application to Court would be heard in the Spring of 2018

There are sufficient funds available to pay a dividend to the Company’s unsecured creditors but
because of the uncertainty and magnitude of the claim submitted by Co-Op we are not yet able
to confirm the extent or timing of any future dividend.

Statutory information

The Joint Administrators are Francis Graham Newton (officeholder number: 9310) of BDO LLP, 6%
Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, L.S1 4DL and Antony David Nygate
{officeholder number: 9237) of BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1l 7EU. We were appointed
Joint Administrators of the Company on 6 December 2016, Under the provisions of paragraph
100(2) of Schedule B1 to the insolvency Act 1986 we carry out our functions jointly and severally
and neither Administrator has exclusive power to exercise any function,

We were appointed by the directors of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 22 of Schedule B1 to
the Insolvency Act 1986. The Administration proceedings are dealt with in the High Court of
Justice, Chancery Division, Leeds District Registry and the court case number is 1127 of 2016.

The Company’s registered office is ¢/o BDO LLP, 6™ Floor, Central Square, 29 Wellington Street,
Leeds, LS1 4DL and the registered number is 08500842,

Joint Administrators’ time costs

We attach two schedules detailing the time costs incurred by us and our staff in the
Administration to date.

The first schedule covers the Reporting Pericd (6 June 2017 to 17 November 2017). This records
time costs of £99,528, which represents 424 hours at an average charge-out rate of £235 per
hour.

The second schedule covers the whole period of the Administration (6 December 2016 to 17
November 2017). This records time costs of £391,317, which represents 1,433 hours at an
average charge-out rate of £273 per hour.

Jaint Administrators’ remuneration

We are obliged to fix our remuneration in accordance with Rule 18,16 of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules™}, This permits remuneration to be fixed either:

(1} as a percentage of the assets realised and distributed; and/or



{2) by reference to the time the Joint Administrators and their staff have spent attending to
matters in the administration; and/or

(3) as a set amount; and/or

(4) as a combination of the above,

On 6 November 2017, the Company’s creditors approved our revised fee estimate fixing our
remuneration by reference to BDO LLP’s nermal charge-out rates far the time properly incurred

by us and our staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration up to £382,280.

To date, we have been paid £60,000 plus VAT, all of which has been drawn in the Reporting
Period.

Any unpaid remuneration incurred by us in the Administration will be paid as an expense in the
CVL.

For guidance, we enclose a document that outlines the current policy of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and disbursements.

Joint Administrators’ disbursements

Where disbursements are recovered in respect of precise sums expended to third parties there is
no necessity for these costs to be authorised. These are known as category 1 disbursements.

Category 1 disbursements totailing £6,493 have been paid in the Reporting Period.

In addition, we can charge category Z disbursements for items such as postage, stationary,
photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic communications, which cannot be
economically recorded in respect of each specific case and are therefore based on an
apportionment.

BOO methodology for calculating category 2 disbursements {(as referred above) is to calculate on
the basis of £12.50 per creditor in the first year of the Administration and £6.25 per creditor in
respect of each subsequent year.

We do not intend to draw category 2 disbursements in respect of the above.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases, a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HMRC Approved Mileage Rates.

The Company's creditors approved our category 2 disbursements on 17 January 2017.

Category 2 disbursements totalling £200 have been paid in the Reporting Period.

A summary of the category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on behalf of the Company is
summarised below:




IBDO

Dishursements Category 1 (E) Category 2 (£) Jotal (£)
Travel costs 2,221.75 0.00 2,2011.75
Mileage 0.00 199.52 199.52
Press release / PR matters 1,950.06 0.00 1,950.06
Accommodation / subsistence 1,692.71 0.00 1,692.71
Insurance bond 200.00 0.00 200.00
Advertising 428.83 0.00 428.83
Postage oo 1,975.00 1,975.00
Total 6,493.35 2,174.52 8,667.87

Joint Administrators’ proposals

There have been no amendments or deviations to our proposals. A summary of our proposals are
attached to this report,

Creditors’ rights and enquiries

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considering complaints in respect of
insolvency practitioners. In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied with
the response then you should visit https://www.gov. uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint.

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors may within 21
days of this report request in writing further information regarding the remuneration and
expenses set out in this report.

In accordance with Rule 18.9(3} of the Rules, within 14 days of a request, we will provide further
information or explain why further information is not being provided. Creditors may access
information setting out creditors' rights in respect of the approval of Administrator’s
remuneration at https://www.r3,org,uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees,

A creditor (who need not be the creditor who asked for the infarmation) may, with the
concurrence of at least 5% or more in value of the creditors (including the creditor in question),
apply to the court within 21 days of our response or the expiry for the period of our response and
the court may make such order as it thinks fit (Rule 18.9{6} & (7) of the Rutes).

Creditors with the concurrence of at least 10% of the creditors may apply to the court if they
consider that the remuneration of the Administrators, or the basis fixed for the remuneration of
the Administrator or expenses charged by the Administrator are excessive (Rule 18.34 of the
Rules). Such an application must be made within 8 weeks of receiving this report. The text of
Rules 18.9 and 18.34 are set out at the end of this report.

The Insolveéncy Code of Ethics
We are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional work relating

to this appointment. A copy of the code is at: http://www.icaew.com/en/members/regulations-
standards-and-guidance/ethics/code-of-ethics-d.




|IBDO

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint
Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and without personal
liability.

Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact Rebecca Thompson
at BRCMT@bdo.co.uk.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
GB Energy Supply Limited

L=

G Newton
Joint Administrator

F G Newton is authorised by the insolvency Practitioners Association in the UK
A D Nygate 1s authorised by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales in the UK

Enc



|IBDO

Statement from the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 regarding the rights of
creditors in respect of the Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses:

Creditors' and members’ requests for further information in administration, winding up and bankruptcy
18.9.—(1) The following may make a written request to the office-holder for further information ahout remuneration or
expenses {other than pre-admimstration costs in an administration) set out in a progress report under rule 18.4(1}{b}, {c}
or (d} or a final report under rule 18.14—
(a) a secured creditor;
{b) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question);
(c) members of the company in a members' voluntary winding up with at least 5% of the total voting rights of
all the members having the right to vote at general meetings of the company;
(d) any unsecured creditor with the permission of the court; or
(e} any member of the company in 2 members' voluntary winding up with the permission of the court.

{2) A request, or an application to the court for permission, by such a person or persons must be made or filed with
the court (as applicable) within 21 days of receipt of the report by the person, or by the last of them in the case of an
application by more than one member or creditor.

(3) The office-holder must, within 14 days of receipt of such a request respond to the person or persons who
requested the information by—

(a) providing ail of the information requested;

(b} providing some of the information requested; or

{¢) declining to provide the information requested.
{4) The office-holder may respond by providing only some of the information requested or decline to provide the
information if -

{a) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive; or

{b) disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the proceedings;

(c) disclosure of the information might reascnably be expected to lead to viclence against any person; or

(d) the office-holder is subject to an obligation of confidentiality in relation to the information,

(5) An office-holder who does not provide all the information or declines to provide the information must inform
the person or persons who requested the information of the reasons for so doing.
{6} A creditor, and a member of the company 1n a members’ voluntary winding up, who need not be the same as

the creditor or members who requested the information, may apply to the court within 21 days of —
(a) the office-holder giving reasons for not providing all of the information requested; or
(b) the expiry of the 14 days within which an office-holder must respond to a request.

{7} The court may make such order as it thinks just on an application under paragraph (6}.

Remuneration and expenses: application to court by a creditor or member on grounds that
remuneration or expenses are excessive
18.34.—(1) This rule applies to an application in an administration, a winding-up er a bankruptcy made by a person
mentioned in paragraph (2) on the grounds that—
(&) the remuneration charged by the office-holder is in all the circumstances excessive;
(b} the basis fixed for the office-tiolder’s remuneration under rules 18.16, 18.18, 16.19, 18.20 and 18.21 (as
applicable) is inappropriate; or
{c) the expenses incurred by the office-holder are in all the circumstances excessive.
(2) The following may make such an application for one or more of the orders set out in sule 18.36 or 18.37 as
applicabte—
(a} a secured creditor,
{b) an unsecured creditor with either—
(i} the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor), or
(ii) the permission of the court, or
{¢) in a members’ voluntary winding up--

(i) members of the company with at least 10% of the total voting rights of all the members having the
right to vote at general meetings of the company, or



|IBDO

(i) a member of the company with the permission of the court,

(3) The application by a creditor or member must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt by the applicant
of the progress report under rule 18.3, or final report or account under rule 18.14 which first reports the charging of the
remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {the retevant report).

Applications under rules 18.34 and 18,35 where the court has given permission for the application
18.36.— ({1} This rule applies to applications made with permission under rules 18.34 and 18.35.

{2) Where the court has given permission, it must fix a venue for the application to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before the hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
and accompanied by a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

4 If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(a) an order reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-hatder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an order changing the basis of remuneration;
(d) an order that some or ali of the remuneration or expenses in question is not to be treated as expenses of
the admanistration, winding up or bankruptcy;
{e} an ¢crder for the payment of the amount of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the coust may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the admimstrator’s or liquidator’s personal representative to the
company, or
(i1} the trustee or the trustee’s personal representative to such person as the Court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt's estate;
{f) any ather arder that it thinks just.

(5) An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {c) may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
(6} Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration, winding up or bankruptcy,

Applications under rule 18.34 where the court's permission is not required for the application

18.37.—(1) On receipt of an application under rule 18.34 for which the court’s permission is not required, the court may,
1f it s satisfied that no sufficient cause is shown for the application, dismiss it without giving notice to any party other
than the applicant.

(2) Unless the application is dismissed, the court must fix a venue for it to be heard.

{3) The applicant must, at least 14 days before any hearing, deliver to the office-holder a notice stating the venue
with a copy of the application and of any evidence on which the applicant intends to rely.

{4) If the court considers the application to be well-founded, it must make one or more of the following orders—

(&) an arder reducing the amount of remuneration which the office-holder is entitled to charge;
(b} an order reducing any fixed rate or amount;
(c) an arder changing the basis of remuneration;
{d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses in question be treated as not being expenses of
the administration or winding up or bankruptcy;
(e) an order for the payment of the amount, of the excess of remuneration or expenses or such part of the
excess as the court may specify by —
(i) the administrator or liquidator or the admimstrator’s or higudater's persenal representative to the
company, or
{ii) the trustee or the trustee's personal representative to such person as the court may specify as
property comprised in the bankrupt’s estate;
{f) any other order that 1t thinks just.

(5} An order under paragraph (4)(b) or {C} may only be made in respect of periods after the period covered by the
relevant report.
6) Unless the court orders otherwise the costs of the application must be paid by the applicant, and are not

payable as an expense of the administration or as winding up or bankruptcy.

10



GB Energy Supply Limited
(In Administration)
Joint Administrators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 06/06/2017 From 06/12/2016
of Affairs To 17/11/2017 To 17/11/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property Licence to Occupy NiL 2,654.80
8,500.00 Furniture & Fittings & (T Equipment NIL 8,500.00
Uncertain Intangible Assets NiL NiL
Uncertain Security Deposits 8,560.66 18,821.96
1,550,000.00 Debtors & Accrued Income NIL 1,550,000.00
Uncertain Book debts 251,973.82 331,195.38
Uncertain Prepayments 85,371.20 85,371.20
Uncertain Accrued income - Former Customers NIL NIL
Uncertain VAT Refund 1,326,331.26 1,326,331.26
90,900.00 Renewable Obligation Certificates NIL 117,917.50
2,507,081.00 Cash at Bank NIL 2,552,081.15
Preference Payment 75,000.00 75,000.00
Business Name NIL 1.00
Business Rights NIL 1.00
interest Gross 710.04 1,889.74
1,800,000.00 Cash in Transit NIL 1,469,897.55
Misc Refunds 5,092.77 10,034.53
Hospitality Package 1,500.00 1,500.00
1.00 Goodwill NIL 1.00
1.00 Intellectual Property NIL 1.00
1.00 Customer Records NIL 1.00
197,743.00 Forward Commodity Contracts NIL 220,861.79
1,754,539.75 7,792,061.86
COST OF REALISATIONS
Leasehold Property - Rent NiL 1,900.00
Joint Administrators’ Pre-app Fees NIL 90,186.55
Joint Administrators' Pre-app Disb NIL 1,226.48
Administrators’' Fees 60,000.00 60,000.00
Administrators’ Disbursements 6,692.87 6,692 .87
Debt Collection Agents’ Fees 86,278.74 108,478.74
NFPAS Limited NIL 1,262.50
Agents’ Fees NIL 2,085.00
Agents' Disbursements NIL 96.00
Legal Fees {Pre-appointment) Nik 72,426.00
Legal Disbursements (Pre-appomntment NiL 1,445.66
Customer Information and Billing Costs NIE 2,550.00
Stationery & Postage 329.09 715.46
PR Costs NIL 101.01
Storage Costs 214.50 214.50
Statutory Advertising NIL 228.08
Sundry Expenses 1,000.00 1,000.00
insurance NIL 165.00
Legal Fees 36,788.00 67,484.00
Legal Disbursements (8.33}) 45.85
Bank Charges 25.00 25.00
Room Hire NI . 250.00
{191,319.87) (418,578.70)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
Redundancy Payments Service 734.01 734,01
{1,600.00) Pension Contributions NIL NIL

Page 1 of 2

tPS SQL Ver 201210

27 November 2017 16:37



GB Energy Supply Limited
{In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement
of Affairs

(14,437,864.00}
(6,020,404.00)
(1,662,003.00)
(500,000.00)
(21,299.00)
(858,624.00)
(9,043.00)

(14,309,508.00)

(1,000.00)

(31,667,116.00)

Page 2 of 2

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Credritors
Renewable Obligations
Accruals
Shareholder loans
Unsecured PAYE/NIC
Feed in Tariff
Climate Change Levy
Customer Accounts in Credit

DISTRIBUTIONS
Ordinary Shareholders

REPRESENTED BY
Input VAT
Floating Current Account
Debtor Realisations Account
Treasury 3 months 18.10.17 tc 18.01.1
Output VAT

IPS SQL ver. 201210

From 06/06/2017 From 06/12/2016
To 17/11/2017 To 17/11/2017
(734.01) (734.01)

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NiL

NIL NiL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

NIL NIL

1,562,485,87

7,372,749.15

7,518.29
595,381.62
269,917.06

6,500,000.00
(67.82)

7,372,749.15

27 Novemnber 2017 16:37



v

jo 1 advg

| | _ , | | i |
' H , 1
| 3
: . , , W ' ' !
| %04 . 7 TP us ol !
{ . ) : i
{ . . . ! !
VSl Pesol : Wl | &s0 Sodls TN las Tk 083 5065 o ot
| . | , m
L P . , . . ;
[ Y] ST | ardle u_< 0 EEI
' , | ;
“ ! ; , \ . , i
Tt s » . 0.9 loin | s s :
I ! ' . '
i 1 i N i
“ . _ 1 1
TR iy ) , ! : : s 07 w | ATy Nl oo 3y e
J : |
i . . .
‘ ] . ‘ , ! ,
IR [T 4 M [H LUt [ g Peto TN BTN (] [EEVYIRY R ¢
. u : ] . : : , '
e 6T v m , | _ ; Soooy sor o3 LT :
” , W | ; ; m
, . ” ! . ) :
low so1°2 . , , AN sIn L_sns Cat. _ W
| v | W , ” ‘ _ w
i ! ! . N H
IS0 ¥ETy 2Tl ! “ Loz g or i : SEHIT | N or <ot C ol b 03T b
! i : ! i : i i
. _ ) | . _ w
' . _ , : , ! :
; i : | ’ , ' ; |
IR §rel : ! : s 3l 0591677 SOLEE i i
o ! . i | : i
i , | , . : ' i :
H ! ' ' £ H ,
osE__t D029 | : , ' ' o.s . M
| ! P ; ; , ;
| ! : | | | , : | “
e i I i . . - . .
KSR S W : , s OF y5h Wt : !
' . . : i
L . . . \ : i
. . , H
(9967 oF | . o 0z o, e b Cove :
I W . m ,
. , B m |
! I e ' ; , , i !
TR ] 3 B ..!1_ 3 i T : 1 i
Il 1 ! t i
) 1ot g YATY: R no) st | o i . L . ooy &S |k
L. LY RS RENINTING Y IOV I !
TEOLANYND W V1N BEHIO ROLYHININTA (R X HOINES 1NV IS AP FTINT P

8L6L9100

KAy - paynury Ajddng Basug go

S Jetia| sonr gy 9

AIPUGILL0 Y URUPY Uy

SUAIIIME] [RI3UB0) 4

NSV, UCINIRL, ()

SN RN AIH

ST Y I::.::‘.n‘ﬂ_ twe—ﬁ uﬂdz o
MIONPRE L] gy
SIARRIOG ANTI RG] )
AR ]

BOLRISHBPY (TSI (]

TEILE 1%, PEE SHIUUEL4 *)

- {T10 §hs

RULIC| S0ty )y

SLUMS 4G SO SIG WY T

URINNO [RIMIT { WHADY T0

Haledyg pue Bujbulg ")

olpdiareig]

LIOT/TI/LL O3 L10Z/90/90 Uredf PoLIag 2uj 1oy ajqeasiddy s3jey PuE pasrey?) awr] Jo [eia

JNILUEISS Y JO ey,



¢ o oafng
i ; ; ; T 1
DO UO'T S , _ ; ' {00 uee 7 [SAN SIGPAL) I )
. ) | |
. , m | i ;
IS PN [ ' ! ) EYENY sTLE b Yty Poesttl i SIOHPREY (PRUMD RGO,y
" b , , : \ ‘
. 90 ' i TSR0 o . : i WOUPALY TINADINY Cy
I )
[ . ' ' \ , ; SHME) Y JOEPAIT) N
b i . ! . :
, H ] R : N K N I_ SJa1TEy 3 sojelwy ey
6Lk =60 i LS e L1 ' i
I . . | : ' - (1) gns
! . .
Uh¥Y (1] h [y [gi] [ ! huLIANREE I JF T
I ’ |
i | ) :
S0 6F Sk | 'St ob St ' S| gy
. ] H
! . w 1LY, 23 wjdmy )
s j i | ' ! .
; ? - : , ] BUREIQUOHESIBIYL 3198FY Y
LSBT st9Ll ! _ 006l U Ta 3L 008 09
' t ! £ ' ¢ M LLITTY
u i i ] , : “ .
STl a1 _ ; , CSTEE S0 : o0 0wl my N LIRCHE WS
| ) 4 1 ' . i
b w, . ' | i v .
foo ngs 0§ : . | , (N 0TE i MONSYT Sang] 0 3G
I > +
m , _ w . | |
A HNTE : , ' : |06 6K b azn SNOT b O 1 N Mg R
X , 1 “ ” ' ' .
¥ T BRG] H YOS O i (L =9 L] ! USROG 1)
66TE 1o i ; i "ma Sk} Tty AR )
m . % ! HUNEIG UONESI LI 5155y ]
” , 1 I i HOUEAISINNEPY. 10.LITINY "
STTOETE 0T Orgs LA SEIEL9 £9°89 LERLLE'E ol'o [ LS prel . [N STERG _cn.._.._
. . H - rm) one
. ! . !
3 3 g “ m e N ¥ : ] | i
v ~itopp ) N Mg _ ey y _ IO oy ere saOp g HER L N Hall} _ DR 1
- : T vopdunog
: ) HOLNH ] SINEAY AIDNVI !
IVIOL GNYHY ; FVIS HEHEOD i LR FENIN TN 138 ' HOIN S : INALATSSY HIN SR ' LELNE L7

LTIOT/TT/LL 03 L10T/90/90 WOl poriag 3u) 403 3jqealjddy sayey pue pasaey) aun] jo [ieig

$L6L9700 KAy - paui s[ddeg 1313uy g9 HIESISSY J0 IWeN



210 pUEl
wURIS G felLp D
00'a PAg
80 SJuAULASANGS (] 14
00 Fsuady JeLITINeg
STHIS66 el Jay,
SEREYE e | 9] S0 0YsY] 'R !
| : ' '
: T ; i
. ' | H . . i .
N ! | . » . :
‘o ottt o i ' S ObE o . _
f .
BT S10 i Y] i ! ' : '
| | ) , :
LR MY LR [LCEH RULL [LUrY
i , ,
. 1 . .
) ) i o o _
[ ) H ! . ' H
ERYCHEY | 09 . iy L3 ! e 7N SUET (YOS S6'0F OO LTSN 0oy
i
' . .
{ : \
S tbr ” gy s Wiy TOTS o Ts EUNY .
P ! ' :
! ' : !
STrI6Y s.TE i , o $Y L o s . STy WE 0y o t
; | . :
. S _ : , )
; T ; . i
(EEELETN s ” : SROL £9'0 ‘ i $2 9589 ¥TYE SEFl 00066 IR '
H 1 i i 4 .
\ . i | ! ' 1 . !
_ —_—ee ¢ ! . i :
3 _ ] _ 3 [ 3 ” 3
w .
A, HAT m sifm}} : [ LTI vimvgy t e (a1 m ey ~iTog] _ ChAy gy N [32lE o . 1y EVERTH
! ' . VO HISEN A ! AN R '
D101 vy A4V ES HILO HOVHISENT Iy BOINHES N RIS ; HAMAAR . AP\ LANS ‘

8L6L9700

Iav - paian sjddng s5a2ug go

2IN50] Y PUE UONNGLESQ '

- [P10L R

NPMLNREAC] HOS] Y )

Suue) w1

RSO PURE GonnGLIsIy [
auroday “f

-Je10k gns

SIUPTE Y O1 SUenidy R

fonoday a1

sutisaday -]

SHINE| 3 I0MPALY "}

< {F10) GRS

sontiinag

LIOT/LILL 03 LTOT/90/90 WoL§ PoLId] o) 40} jquayddy’ saey pue pasiey) su | jo [resaq

JUNWHBSS Y J0 AWIEN



T b J — T 1
ESRES S ¥y F Lo oy BEE! : sl e <FO LAY 10U O%0 T Ny o
' | ’ ! : ! :
' i . ‘ ! i .
i 1 i H
206 260 3 : . s ' 3 ol RO ! ' MR, AXUCISSU[ |0
i : ! “ . _ : HOUEIHIURIPY (€090 'G
' H " | . .
; T ? N v ) ABareajg pue dujuueig )
AEROS9E Biow . ! i TR L1 frars .y s JH6RED LOLTE WULITS STIH
. . | ' . ; H ; * (Fio) ans
: ; , A m
' . T N
LRy fov ' | RNY L9 SRUTIL I 66
, | W ; ” : _
[N . . . s kw Fraeay R0
: : : _ﬂ ) ! _
: ! ! : . -
oz £¢ ! , s Uty o , 0 G 0T . ! Ameeld Envas _n
. ! ' | f . |
I ! \ m . ' :
30 ) ; ,,mm syl E3A wo_. P talrsl ; SUIISAG SHIAL] W] wOnAY [y
, : i !
ot KT (] o Y Lot i ; UGN (RIS W2y S0
. H .
; : . ! . ! Wnens pus dwuuey ")
' " | ' - . ' *
X E K 1gawueddy, uo sdyg g
SOErCIE 9Ly ' OO FESTL 0Tkl L2110 s [LIN] e 105765911 sLRi
H =18y gns
T h T :
[ IS T 0 ) ! [t i , A0 1N 00 b SIRUEE U oy
i i : .
. B ] .
U Ir677 [ i ; NI s ai i H R Esadang o woneindarg 6o
_ ;
_ usin N8 W ' oy ol t GEHSE , 0100 ! H SHWUALY 1T STPENT L
t N Il N
w , A !
BRI N il [L TN S X [ing gl . etk [ HET IRt [T b | THITIUALLNIOE] AJoimels 7o
' , 1 wevmnnoddy, uo sdag g
W i : V j
; m ; 177 & = TR T
. i m . . :
; B i 1 . .
. HEN e ) el ol ; | wnoyg . “aogy P g ~anol ﬁ ooy ! o] g
; 1 T : I - volzdusa]
: ﬂ HE BT gy : HIDAVAY I ; -
P
f TLGL UNVHD AIVISHIHIO s O BISININOY ” HOIN 4 INVASINSY _ HAD YL : RENINVA
L — - . I !

LIOT/LI/LT 03 9107/21/90 Wodd porag ays 1oy ajqeayddy sa1ey puw padsey) sw] Jo {reiaq

846L9700 AV - pauuwn] Ajddng A31aug g9 WAWUSIssy J0 duzey,



s
=3
1
)
2
[

,-- ) — — ]
06 s ar e i i I3 URY i
M “ _
o 19 05 0 : : , _ , US| 050 f
1. _ . ! k,
5 i N L] ' N
e = o= = . prepe—— M E—
S8°099°CR o6 L9y s 0'UrRe =0 05707 VoosgeHEL [ 0678868 LOETEE] 80T
! [
: f i ; g ;
' ' o ; ' :
HRY 3} “ . : Crls s ] RIS g Pale "
i ! .
} ' :
00O ;09 g | fim por 0 Wl fagps ‘
; ! | .
: f _ \ _ W
t . . ; ' . .
Y O P b o9 {1 | 'ON by r o | L1 Wo J_ly [ e iy o
: ! ! :
Al I " m W
g2 [ ) LTS Lon i AN
' | [
. . i ; .
B ‘ m ' I i
el Sl . i : ; ‘abet ! ! ;
: . : 1 ! i ! ‘
¢ . . _ 1 A, . H ”
- . - - - - r .- N
801 00 3¢ T _9 9 ot e W R el 107 9oy Targ '
: A , _ ”
| _ | | _ _ , w
i . | ! ) X
st b ' , ! ! ; ﬁ 07 Wy | NN falt 90y
f t ] ! . |
. 1 i ‘ ! . i
| : ! : ; | ‘ : ! :
! { ) )
P ;o oS [ A% fex Y9t a Msn 5] v ey W IR R .0 Ul oRD ST .
: i \ ' i ! . !
w m : m ” , :
ey U 6 : ! : : IR e $74l [T L ub s Soim Y
. ' ' : | : |
w ) : ) | 1
of ks W “ _ Ry S o 0w T & 9.1 |
: ; ! ‘ :
f ’ .
m 19 wi : R Y S B8 a0 4 3O
i v . .
! 1 . ,
T it ¥ oy Ty T T s T 3 :
i ,
jeog LV _ : 1 Salwrf Mo SIS Wiy mwp) ! oy g ] ATt N satgr
. HOLVH ISV ' WIDVAVR .
: T HOT UNY AT ' i 1AVISs #iH 1O AN A SISV . RO . ANV ANInSY LENLANTLN HANIHYVA
!

N UG RIS T] BRI W

FOHUS Y WIS T

TOIRa, UONESEIY Sdesy ]

RBNEIREAUPY (BIN0TY q

- [TIer Y

<Ry PG

I UITIHURE 9|

D0 By U3

v

SIS W EIRUSEy |

SIZUTIY Yl MG DL

SITELY LM )

~ITI] GOCTIIURLIYY Ny
SHREWY WL e SNy
sday) Py iy

suoneftasa] L)

SIOUMIAS NP1 1] piy

uundieayg)

LYOT/LI/LT @ 91GT/T 1/90 WO poLIdg a3 o) 3lqesnddy ssjey pue padiey)) awi ] jo preraq

8L6L9T00

WAy - panwry Ajddag s8iauy go

JUDWIUSISS Y JO ey



5

jo ¢ avey

it v i i 7 T
, [ , " A ; ,
[t hey DI ﬂ ) . ! e on | 1134 aNetl UN &M BRIt 6 UTE u,c: BEly L%
. | H 1 1
! ' L ' 3 . :
_ | , I _ ﬁ
551l 00 v , : [y9 4 oL SEh ; ,
| i . ! | . 1 !
m . ' ) .
65T 081 I ' ! ATy
b ; , i
m N H U -
{FOBEST Ml j oo L 0g ot't OTHT s0¢ OFEI9] st :
H ! ' L
P ! , ; , "
3 , A : , "
Y s st i ' iy bt OF 1} i U 041y 0c w1y 1 .
. ‘ ; !
Y e W, Lo ar ite s9 it O T ' 6 Tol N VTR Ry i
| . , i
H _ . R i '
(RS s o £05 £ =Y ; A bt i ;
. : , m ‘ i
i P ] [ | L [
: ; 7 , T
OE0rTS8I oFLE9 oSy 0sp : Lo ariuy SErel SERICE M S5 OrEIS61E L SEIETE ELer0ag $T6E
' . : | . j ’
R iy . "5 est w0 U Yway oy b
i ' 5 , . , i
. ] ; ' ' H_
i N 1 ' |
ey W9 q M . i [l et} T SR UCE o0 i
i 3 ' , E
[ENL Py “ . st HE | O s BN vt T T W ag
|
i ' .
! : ” !
G810 TR Yo let {05 e asn o Gl OTNSS T ol SN 9 SN0 9 bsogt
!
i ' . I
i , !
ue'Iss T ” ‘ 100 155 b ET
M | | m ; |
: I . . J
3 ; ¥ i T S i 13 d ,
wop sy g sy o) anop, | <amaiy sanuyg S8 Cosep ! i) ﬁ Bt
H WO FLSIIAY WIDVANVK '
! ) ' : .
AR LSRN B} LEVIES HiH 0 ) HOIL HISIIRGY BOINAS [R9S AN (RN ! AV , WINLAVS
. |

NIOUPIE Y B[ u0N, )

SROMPDI Y SN T

RAEPALY AR, T
stiey NP Y

dIMegy R widiny *y

- {E101 N5

SIPI IO 60

RIS USRS )

SEREPR AT €y
soouegy sodwg o

Sugragg vanespEay sIAssy g

- yeier 4

CEMTEPY, SR of

SN SDBITIE] J0 I0S

RIS R T

R THITA T IS

HONAN{O 3 W

LRUCY PAEDY 0L g

aondnsg

LIOT/1T/L1 93 910Z/T1/90 Welf poliag 2y) to 3jqeaiddy sajey puk padiey)) awil] jo jrejaq

8L6L9700

WAy - panwr] Addng Biaug go

WSS Y O Ry




m 4 - ' . ] RELA S|
! X : 00 ; !
i . ; ! : i - yEim uns
g ; T T r . , 4
' i . ) , i . !
; ' i : ;
_ . : . ! ! ! oy
. : | : b i oy
e . ! ' ] ; i T T 2SO PUE UonngLsig -
SUREET fTH i ‘se91 Wm..a . OresY 008 J00949 00T - ! 1P waqusig oy
i - f i ! ! . i - T1e1 gns
i i ! i !
5 ' ’ ; i
RO} (L . ! I VI O] 1 : t ' LU ATIESE SaC MNSA Y F
P | H . . ‘ '
: ” ,, , ” i
: . i ; !
- - 1 i .1 i . i
$€ 9l {5t , Yiy ; i i SO D)
: . ! {
. ; , i } ' ) i
g : . e g 0 1 oy Loy , g Bururyf amse{y [y
| ” | , . ' f 2INNO{) PUE BORAYLAKSI( ‘T
i . R . . 1 W |
- h — T It SR it
o | ocge , S N , ! | ! dunssuday
SILSTRY i =K1l , 1] 13 oS CETHOTT 5SS LOESYELE g9 08 Fre's HE01 31
! X B . i k, - 7103 gns
_ - | ] | “ m M
N ., e ' . | t -
OFoesy | veng i ! ATy B e Sor HUSYEaN fors 0 AL DYNITHRRES RS
. H i ! I
- ; E ‘ ' i , ﬁ
ST 0075 ; , 08 $YL oWy i STuir b N> Y Ny 7 SUILOMMY OIS (1
. r
- , ; , b dugoday ']
' i . i , i
| i :
H T o ; f
[ . "~ o : T SITEL) JONPAI Y 1
,STOEFEE P el ' 90 w,ae 0501 (L8 iy il b N SIS - BI'BY OERS R %491
] ¢ , RLEE L
‘. " I T
] ; | ! ; b : :
I T N N ' . t B
U9l STH ) “ ' : 9. [ SIOUDRIY IYIO) Ky
H : H
. ! . : !
3 ; = ] 3 T s T E : 1
i | M ,, i
H . H B 11
\ oy _ SR g »2hary HNES YL . e 103 Ty ESTINH . (L] et i sy
' ! : ; ; i
; HOIS H IS b WIDVAI R ' umdung
NIOLGNYHD w LIV IS HAN O HOLY BISERTIY ! HOINTS . Iavasies ' HITVG HANEHVA

LIOT/EI/LT 0) 9107/71/90 Wodj poLiag ats do Aqedyddy sayey pue paiaey) awng jo resaq

8£6L9700 Wav - parul yddeg AS1sug go WWAWHRISSY JO dWRy



{e10f prelny

IO EwWan

HOLL 3 ISENEILLY .

DE9IL" 6y
0o Pty
we SIEFUISINGSI] FIGU)
oo asuadiy LI
OFYIT I6Y G20 IREAN
} | LF o3 3 ! ; _ : _ ,
] i N , .
| . 1 1 b
{THrg * Tl 1taf [SHICY] g YR ey _ 1wy 1o _ (ST LA T 1 T i Iy
H PR L . B3y
| . HON RIS BANVNVR '
AAVISHEHIO [ HOES 16 RO WM , HTNLAVT

LTOZ/LI/LE O 9107/T1/90 WoL] pol1ad ay) a0y aqednjddy sarey pue padsey)) awi], Jo [i813(

RL6LITOO

WAy - pauny A ddng AS10ug g9

JWSWUBISS Y Jo ey



GB Energy Supply Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policies of BDO LLP in respect of fees
and expenses for work in relation to the above insolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our firm who may be involved in working on
the insolvency, follows:

GRADE £
Partner 520
Manager 229-401
Assistant Manager 207
Senior Administrator 195-207
Administrator 72-176
Other staff 71

This in no way implies that staff at all such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by BDO
LLP, 5 Temple Square, Temple Street, Liverpool, L2 5RH are reviewed in December and July each
year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO LLP records work in respect of insolvency work under the
following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditar Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories. Please
note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recormmended by the
Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing and monitoring insolvency
practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided to
any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the creditors. The
report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will enable the recipients to see
the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.



2) Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost in respect of the insolvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such expenses may include items such as
advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport), land registry searches, fees in respect of
swearing legal documents etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of a specific
expense incurred,

3) Category 2

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as printing, stationery,
photocopying charges, telephone, email and other electronic communications eg webhosting, which
cannot be eccnomically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency
{England and Wales) Rules 2016, before they can be drawn, and these are known as Category 2
disbursements. The policy of BDO LLP, in respect of this appointment is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefare there will be no category 2
disbursements charged.

A further disbursement under this heading is the cost of travel where staff use either their own
vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the HM Revenue & Customs Approved Mileage Rates
(median - less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff. Where
costs are incurred in respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, alt disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

BDO LLP



GB Energy Supply Limited - In Administration

Summary of proposals considered and approved at the meeting of creditors held on 17 January

2017,

(a)

()

{c})

they continue to manage the Company’s business and realise assets in accordance
with objective (b) of the statutory purpose of the Administration;

the Company exit Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and
that Francis Graham Newton & Antony David Nygate be appointed Joint Liquidators
and will act jointly and severally;

creditors consider and if thought fit appoint a creditors’ committee to assist the
Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between 3 and 5 creditors) -
No Creditors’ committee was formed.

In the absence of a creditor’ commntittee, the following additional resolutions were put to
and approved by creditors:

(d)

(e)

(f)

(2)

(h)

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw their pre-appointment time costs
and expenses of £90,313.80 and £75,737.48 plus VAT respectively as an expense of
the Administration;

the Joint Administrators’ post appointment remuneration be fixed by reference to
BBO LLP’s normal charge-out rates for the time property spent by them and their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration pursuant to Rule 2.106(5)
of the Insolvency Rules 1986, as set out in the fees estimate at Appendix 8 in the
proposals;

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements in respect
of postage, stationery, photocopying charges, telephone, fax and other electronic
communications on the basis of £12.50 per creditor in the first year of the
Administration and £6.25 per creditor in respect of each subsequent year as set out
in the fees estimate at Appendix 8 in the proposals;

the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw category 2 disbursements in respect
of travel where staff use either their own vehicles or company cars in travelling
connected with the insolvency. In these cases a charge of 45p per mile is raised
which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median - less than
10,000 miles per annum} which is the amount the firm pays to staff; and

the Joint Administrators be discharged from liability under the Administration per
Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, 28 days after the Joint
Administrators’ filing their final report and sending it to creditors.



